Interest received 0.7   2.4
Other financing cash flows (6.1)   (3.6)

Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (714.8)   251.4

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (429.2)   493.0

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 824.8   327.6
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (13.1)   4.2

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period* 382.5   824.8

*Cash and cash equivalents includes bank overdrafts of €10.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2020 (2019: €1.3 million).

8

Nomad Foods Limited

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2020 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
three months ended
December 31, 2020  Adjustments

As adjusted for the
three months ended
December 31, 2020

Revenue 657.7   —   657.7
Cost of sales (450.6)   —   (450.6)

Gross profit 207.1   —   207.1
Other operating expenses (113.9)   10.2   (a)  (103.7)
Exceptional items 6.7   (6.7)   (b)  —

Operating profit 99.9   3.5   103.4
Finance income 0.1   —   0.1
Finance costs (19.6)   2.8   (16.8)

Net financing costs (19.5)   2.8   (c)  (16.7)

Profit before tax 80.4   6.3   86.7
Taxation (21.7)   3.1   (d)  (18.6)

Profit for the period 58.7   9.4   68.1

Profit attributable to:

   Equity owners of the parent 58.7   9.4   68.1
   Non-controlling interests —   —   —

 58.7   9.4   68.1

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 179.4   —   179.4

Basic earnings per share 0.33   0.38
Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 183.2   (3.8)   (e)  179.4
Diluted earnings per share 0.32   0.38

(a) Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €4.5 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €5.7

million.

(b) Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended December 31, 2020’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Elimination of €1.7 million of foreign exchange translation losses and €1.1 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

(d) Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in

[…]

(h) Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €4.5 million and elimination of

non-operating M&A related costs of €5.7 million. We exclude these costs because we do not believe they are indicative of our

normal operating costs, can vary significantly in amount and frequency, and are unrelated to our underlying operating

performance.

(i) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.2% for the three months ended December 31, 2020 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Revenue of €657.7 million.

10

Nomad Foods Limited

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2019 to the reported results of

Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2019

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
three months ended
December 31, 2019  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the
three months ended
December 31, 2019

Revenue 628.4   —   628.4
Cost of sales (440.7)   —   (440.7)

Gross profit 187.7   —   187.7
Other operating expenses (96.5)   6.4   (a)  (90.1)
Exceptional items (4.6)   4.6   (b)  —

Operating profit 86.6   11.0   97.6
Finance costs (25.2)   8.7   (16.5)

Net financing costs (25.2)   8.7   (c)  (16.5)

Profit before tax 61.4   19.7   81.1
Taxation (15.5)   (2.9)   (d)  (18.4)

Profit for the period 45.9   16.8   62.7

Profit attributable to:

   Equity owners of the parent 46.0   16.8   62.8
   Non-controlling interests (0.1)   —   (0.1)
 45.9   16.8   62.7

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 196.4   196.4

Basic earnings per share 0.23   0.32
Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 202.8   (6.4)   (e)  196.4

Diluted earnings per share 0.23   0.32

(a) Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €6.2 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €0.2

million.

(b) Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) three months ended December 31, 2019’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Elimination of €5.5 million of foreign exchange translation losses and €3.2 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

(d) Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in

[…]

(f) Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €6.2 million and elimination of

non-operating M&A related costs of €0.2 million. We exclude these costs because we do not believe they are indicative of our

normal operating costs, can vary significantly in amount and frequency, and are unrelated to our underlying operating

performance.

(g) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.4% for the three months ended December 31, 2019 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Revenue of €628.4 million.

12

Nomad Foods Limited

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

The following table reconciles adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 to the reported results

of Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2020  Adjustments

As adjusted for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2020

Revenue 2,515.9   —   2,515.9
Cost of sales (1,753.4)   —   (1,753.4)

Gross profit 762.5   —   762.5
Other operating expenses (382.7)   19.4   (a)  (363.3)
Exceptional items (20.6)   20.6   (b)  —

Operating profit 359.2   40.0   399.2
Finance income 4.7   (4.0)   0.7
Finance costs (68.4)   1.5   (66.9)

Net financing costs (63.7)   (2.5)   (c)  (66.2)

Profit before tax 295.5   37.5   333.0
Taxation (70.4)   —   (d)  (70.4)

Profit for the period 225.1   37.5   262.6

Profit attributable to:

   Equity owners of the parent 225.2   37.5   262.7
   Non-controlling interests (0.1)   —   (0.1)

 225.1   37.5   262.6

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 194.0   —   194.0

Basic earnings per share 1.16   1.35
Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 197.9   (3.9)   (e)  194.0

Diluted earnings per share 1.14   1.35

(a) Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €12.1 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €7.3

million.

(b) Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) twelve months ended December 31, 2020’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Elimination of €4.0 million of foreign exchange translation gains and €1.5 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

(d) Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in

[…]

(i) Represents the elimination of share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €12.1 million and elimination of

non-operating M&A related costs of €7.3 million. We exclude these costs because we do not believe they are indicative of our

normal operating costs, can vary significantly in amount and frequency, and are unrelated to our underlying operating

performance.

(j) Adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.6% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 is calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA

by Revenue of €2,515.9 million.

14

Nomad Foods Limited

Reconciliation of Non-IFRS Financial Measures (continued)

The following table reconciles Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 to the reported results

of Nomad Foods for such period.

Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

€ in millions, except per share data

As reported for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2019  Adjustments

As Adjusted for the
twelve months ended
December 31, 2019

Revenue 2,324.3   —   2,324.3
Cost of sales (1,626.4)   —   (1,626.4)

Gross profit 697.9   —   697.9
Other operating expenses (359.9)   25.7   (a)  (334.2)
Exceptional items (54.5)   54.5   (b)  —

Operating profit 283.5   80.2   363.7
Finance income 2.5   —   2.5
Finance costs (75.7)   8.8   (66.9)

Net financing costs (73.2)   8.8   (c)  (64.4)

Profit before tax 210.3   89.0   299.3
Taxation (56.7)   (7.5)   (d)  (64.2)

Profit for the period 153.6   81.5   235.1

Profit attributable to:

   Equity owners of the parent 154.0   81.5   235.5
   Non-controlling interests (0.4)   —   (0.4)
 153.6   81.5   235.1

Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - basic 192.0   —   192.0
Basic earnings per share 0.80   1.23
Weighted average shares outstanding in millions - diluted 198.4   (6.4)   (e)  192.0
Diluted earnings per share 0.78   1.23

(a) Share based payment charge including employer payroll taxes of €22.4 million and non-operating M&A related costs of €3.3

million.

(b) Exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact. See table ‘EBITDA and

Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) twelve months ended December 31, 2019’ for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c) Elimination of €3.9 million of foreign exchange translation losses and €4.9 million of foreign exchange losses on derivatives.

(d) Tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each adjustment, determined by the nature of the item and the jurisdiction in